
DOCKETED BY

%4

an

0R\G\NAL
COMMISSIONERS

MIKE GLEASON - Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRlSTlN K. MAYES

GARY PIERCE

WEN mF?Tmi€4

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

T`§\fl

'?=*'=̀ !
L-J I

II llllllllll III IIII
u-rvsrulbv u 7

fm-

0 0 0 0 0 7 4 7 9 0

1'x"f" . 'N .
.-. w £.,.J _ 1° . •

5251

DATE: DECEMBER 26, 2007
4

. * * . 1 * I \ - 3

DOCKET NOS: W-01412A-07-0560 and W-01412A-07-0561

TO ALL PARTIES :

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Marc Stem.
The recommendation has been tiled in the form of an Opinion and Order on:

VALLEY UTILITIES  WATER COMP ANY, INC.
(RATES /FINANCE)

, Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-110(B), you may file  exceptions  to the  recommenda tion of
the  Adminis tra tive  Law Judge  by filing an origina l and ten (10) copies  of the  exceptions  with
the  Commission's  Docke t Control a t the  address  lis ted be low by 4:00 p.m. on or be fore :

JANUARY 4, 2008

, The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter hastentatively
been scheduled for the Commission's Working Session and Open Meeting to be held on:

JANUARY 15, 2008 and JANUARY 16, 2008

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the
Hearing Division at (602)542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the
Executive Secretary's Office at (602) 542-393 l .

BRIAN IL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Arizona Corporation Commission

DCCKETED
DEC 26 2007

zoo WEST WASHINGTON STREETS PHOENIX, ARIZONA B5007.2927 I 400 WEST CONGRES:S STREET; TUCSON, ARIZONA B5701 -1347

WWW8ZCC. q0v



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR AN APPROVAL OF A $250,000 LINE OF
CREDIT AND AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LONG
TERM PROMISSORY NOTES OR BONDS AND
OTHER EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS AS
PERMANENT REFINANCING OF THAT LINE
OF CREDIT.

1

2 COMMIS S IONERS

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

3

4

MIKE GLEASON - Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
GARY PIERCE

IN THE MATTER OF THE AP P LICATION OF
VALLEY UTILITIES  WATER COMP ANY, INC.
FOR AN EMERGENCY RATE INCREAS E AND
AUTHORITY TO IMME DIATE LY IMP LE ME NT
A WELL S URCHARGE.

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07-0560

DOCKET NO. w-01412A-07-0561

DECISION NO:

OPINION AND ORDER

November 16, 2007

P hoe nix, Arizona

Ma rc E. S te m

Mr.  R ic h a rd  L.  S a llq u is t ,  S a llq u is t  Dru m m o n d  &
O'Connor,  P .C. on  be ha lf o f Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r
Company, Inc., and

Ms . Robin Mitche ll, S ta ff Attorne y, Le ga l Divis ion, on
b e h a lf o f th e Ut ilit ie s  Div is io n  o f th e  Ariz o n a
Corpora tion Commiss ion.

BY THE COMMISSION:

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

DATE OF HEARING:

15 PLACE OF HEARING:

16 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

17 APPEARANCES:

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

On October 1, 2007, Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. ("Applicant" or "Company) filed

with the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") an application for an emergency rate

increase in the form of a well surcharge in two phases based on meter sizes, and an application to

obtain both short and long-term financing totaling $250,000.

The Company also filed a Motion to Consolidate ("Motion") concurrently with the above-

captioned proceedings.

S:\Marc\Opinion Orders\070560o&o.doc 1



a n

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

On Octobe r 18, 2007, by P rocedura l Orde r, the  Commiss ion directed a  hea ring to be  he ld on

Nove mbe r 16, 2007, a nd consolida te d the  proce e dings . The  Compa ny wa s  a lso orde re d to provide

public notice  to its  customers  with respect to the  applica tions  and the  da te  of hearing.

On Nove mbe r 9, 2007, the  Compa ny file d Ce rtifica tion tha t it ha d provide d public notice  by

U.S . ma il and by publica tion a s  orde red by Commiss ion's  P rocedura l Orde r.

On Nove mbe r 14, 2007, the  Commis s ion's  Utilitie s  Divis ion ("S ta rt") file d its  S ta ff Re port

conce rning the  Compa ny's  a pplica tions  for a n e me rge ncy ra te  incre a se  a nd for fina ncing a pprova l.

S ta ff re comme nde d a pprova l of its  propos e d s urcha rge s  by me te r s ize  a nd a ls o re comme nde d

approva l of a  $250,000 long-te rm loan through the  Wate r Infra s tructure  Finance  Authority of Arizona

("W IF A").

On Nove mbe r 16, 2007, a  full public he a ring wa s  comme nce d be fore  a  duly a uthorize d

Adminis tra tive  La w Judge  of the  Commiss ion a t its  office s  in P hoe nix, Arizona  Both Applica nt a nd

S ta ff a ppe a re d with counse l. Two cus tome rs  of the  Compa ny a ppe a re d a nd ma de  public comme nt

concerning the  reques ted financing and emergency surcharge  reques t. Afte r a  full public hea ring, the

matte r was taken under advisement pending submission of a  Recommended Opinion and Order to the

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Ha ving cons ide re d the  e ntire  re cord he re in a nd be ing fully a dvis e d in the  pre mis e s , the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders  tha t:

F INDING S  O F FACT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 Commis s ion .
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25 Arizona .

26 2. On Octobe r 1, 2007, the  Compa ny file d with the  Commis s ion two a pplica tions : the

27 firs t reques ted authority to immedia te ly implement an emergency we ll surcha rge  in two phases  based

28 on me te r s ize s , and the  second reques ted authority to enable  the  Company to obta in both short and

P urs ua n t to  a u thority g ra n te d  by the  Commis s ion , the  Compa ny is  a n  Arizona

corpora tion e nga ge d in the  bus ine ss  of providing public wa te r utility se rvice  to a pproxima te ly 1,400

cus tome rs  in the  vicinity of Luke  Air Force  Ba se  a nd the  City of Litchfie ld Pa rk in Ma ricopa  County,

v o

1.

2 DE CIS IO N n o .



DOCKET no. w-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

1

2

3

4

long-te rm financing tota ling $250,000. The  Company sought financing in orde r to immedia te ly begin

drilling a  ne w la rge  we ll to  re pla ce  its  la rge s t we ll ("We ll No. 6") which fa ile d in  Augus t a nd to

avoid a  projected water shortage  in the  summer of 2008.1

3. The  proposed increase  equa tes  to approximate ly a  3.5 percent increase  in the  average

re s ide ntia l cus tome r's  monthly bill.

4. Pursua nt to the  Commiss ion's  P roce dura l Orde r, notice  of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion

a nd he a ring the re on wa s  provide d to its  cus tome rs . The  Commis s ion did not re ce ive  a ny prote s ts

from Me  Applica nt's  cus tome rs . At the  he a ring, two cus tome rs  a ppe a re d to ma ke  public comme nt

concerning the  amount of the  Company's  proposed surcharge , and one  a lso commented on the  color

of the  wate r.

5. The  Compa ny's  pre s e nt ra te s  a nd cha rge s  we re  a pprove d by the  Commis s ion in

Decis ion No. 68309 (November 14, 2005).

6. With its  applica tion, the  Company is  seeking Commiss ion approva l for an emergency

incre a s e  in  its  ra te s  in  the  form of a  monthly We ll S urcha rge  ("S urcha rge ") for e a ch cus tome r

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5 a ccording to  m e te r s ize .

16 7 . Ac c o rd in g  to  th e  C o m p a n y, in  2 0 0 2  it a d d e d  We ll No . 6  wh ic h  wa s  8 0 0  fe e t d e e p  a n d

17 1 2  in c h e s  in  d ia m e te r  a n d  wa s  d e s ig n e d  to  p ro d u c e  4 2 5  G P M. Ho we ve r ,  th e  we ll h a d  wa te r

18 p ro d u c tio n  p ro b le m s  fro m  th e  s ta rt a n d  d e s p ite  th e  C o m p a n y's  s p e n d in g  in  e xc e s s  o f $ 1 5 0 ,0 0 0  to

19 re s o lve  the s e  proble m s , the  we ll ne ve r re a che d  its  ta rge te d  produc tion  figure  of 425  GP M.

20 8 . O n  Au g u s t 2 4 ,  2 0 0 7 , We ll No . 6  wa s  ta ke n  o u t o f s e rvic e  a fte r wa te r p ro d u c tio n  h a d

2 1 fa lle n  fro m  3 5 0  G P M to  6 5  G P M, a n d  th e n  to ta lly c e a s e d  wh e n  its  p u m p  wa s  d e s tro ye d  d u e  to  th e

22 fa ilu re  o f the  we ll c a s ing .

23 9 .

24

25

26

27

28

According to the  Compa ny, with the  s ubs e que nt re duction in wa te r production, the

Compa ny is  only a ble  to produce  a pproxima te ly 920 GP M with its  re ma ining we lls  a nd e ve n with

1,000,000 ga llons  of s tora ge  ca pa city, the  Compa ny will ha ve  ins ufficie nt wa te r to me e t s umme r

pe a k de ma nds  of its  cus tome rs  in 2008. Additiona lly, wa te r us e d for cons truction purpos e s  in

1 Until Well No. 6 failed, the Company had seven wells designed to produce 1,725 gallons of water per minute ("GPM")
and over 1,000,000 gallons of storage capacity.

3 DECIS ION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL

Applicant's certificated service area also contributes to this problem

10. Although the Company has previously had an "Emergency Supply Agreement" with

Litchfield Park Service Company ("LPSCO") to supply it with up to one million gallons of water

when needed, after the well's failure, LPSCO has advised the Company that it cannot provide

Applicant with any additional water. Further, the City of Glendale which operates its own system

nearby will not enter into any type of emergency supply agreement

11. Although the Company initially believed that it would be required to secure a short

term line of credit in order to begin drilling a new well, according to Mr. Thomas J. Bourassa, a

Certified Public Accountant who testified on behalf of the Applicant, the Company has since learned

that "WIFA can md<e the funding available immediately. So there is no need for the short-term line

of credit or short-term loan." (Tr. at p. 38)

12. Accordingly, during the hearing, the Company modified its request for Commission

approval of its financing application for approval of only a long-term loan for up to $250,000 and

withdrew its request for approval of any short-term debt

13. Mr. Bourassa further testified that the Company did not expect that the interest rate on

the proposed WIFA loan would exceed 7 percent for a term of 20 years

14. Mr. Bourassa had contemplated a mechanism to collect the surcharge based on the

final cost of the new well, and to file notice of the expected surcharge similar to a mechanism which

he had used for the Company's Arsenic Recovery Surcharge Mechanism ("ARSM"). Although the

ARSM includes an allowance for income taxes and the debt payment reserve required by WIFA, he

acknowledged that the Company would be willing to adopt Staff's position for a well surcharge and

that income taxes and the debt reserve required by WIFA not be included in the computation since

the surcharge would be "trued up" in a permanent rate proceeding that the Company will be ordered

to file after this proceeding

15. Mr. Bourassa took exception to Staff's initial recommendation in its report that the

Company file a permanent rate case with a test year ending December 3 l, 2007 ("TY") no later than

June 1, 2008. He argued that since the well and related facilities will not be operational until

DECISION NO



DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

approximate ly May or June  of 2008, the  Company's  opera ting expenses  would not re flect appropria te

ope ra tiona l cos ts  for the  we ll such a s  de pre cia tion a nd powe r cos ts . Mr. Boura ssa  a lso pointe d out

tha t if the  Compa ny is  a ble  to a dopt a  2008 TY, it will he lp to mitiga te  a ny pos s ibility of pos t te s t

year plant being an issue in a  ra te  case .

16. The  Company's  pre s ident, Mr. Robe rt P rince , te s tified tha t the  Company has  s ix we lls

rema ining in production to mee t the  current needs  of its  cus tomers , but s ince  the  fa ilure  of We ll No.

6, the  Company has  ins tituted two S tage  2 curta ilments  pursuant to its  Curta ilment Ta riff which was

previous ly approved by the  Commiss ion "and asks  cus tomers  to volunta rily cut back by 25 pe rcent."

17. The  Compa ny ha s  re move d me te rs  from cons truction s ite s  a nd ha s  s hut down the

s upply of wa te r ro building proje cts . As  a  re s ult, the  Compa ny ha s  be e n thre a te ne d with la ws uits

from contractors  and deve lopers . Applicant a lso requested homeowners ' associa tions  and apartments

to cut back on irriga tion usage .

18. In  re s pons e  to  a  cus tome r's  pub lic  comme nt a bout the  wa te r co lor, Mr. P rince

responded tha t this  was  due  to a  drop in wa te r pressure  caused by the  lack of wa te r production a fte r

We ll No. 6 fa ile d a nd due  to the  hydra ulics  of the  ope ra ting sys te m. Mr. P rince  furthe r re la te d tha t

the  Company had experienced many ca lls  compla ining about low pressure  and wa te r colora tion a fte r

Well No. 6's  fa ilure , and noted tha t the  Company notified S ta ff when this  problem had occurred.

19. Mr. P rince  te s tifie d  tha t the  Compa ny la cks  s u ffic ie n t ca s h  flow to  pa y fo r the

construction of a  new well required to se rvice  its  cus tomers ' needs .

20. Mr. Prince  further acknowledged tha t, a t peak demand, the  Company can only produce

enough wate r to reach 20 to 30 pe rcent of the  Company's  s torage  capacity and, in the  event of a  tire ,

it could be  out of wa te r in hours .

21. Mr. P rince  a gre e d with Mr. Boura s sa 's  te s timony with re spe ct to the  Compa ny be ing

able  to utilize  a  comple te  2008 TY ins tead of a  2007 TY as  initia lly recommended by S ta ff, because

the  Company's  opera tiona l and plant costs  could not adequa te ly be  addressed if a  2007 TY is  utilized.

22. Use  of a n a ppropria te  te s t ye a r is  pa rticula rly importa nt to the  Compa ny be ca use , in

2008, in a ddition to the  pla nne d ne w we ll coming on line , the  Compa ny will be  bringing on line  its

5 DECIS ION no.



DOCKET no. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
25.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

a rs e nic  tre a tme nt s ys te m which will a dd a pproxima te ly $1.8 million to its  utility pla nt a long with

increased operational and maintenance expenses .

23. Mr. P rince  ide ntifie d  a  cons truc tion bid  for the  drilling of the  ne w we ll by We be r

Group e s tima te d a t $ l82,840, but it d id  not inc lude  the  a dditiona l e xpe ns e s  re quire d to  ins ta ll

pumping e quipme nt, e le ctrica l work a nd re la te d ma te ria ls . S ubs e que ntly, due  to S ta ffs  conce rns

with the  e xte nt of the  a dditiona l cos ts  involve d in de ve loping the  ne w we ll, the  Compa ny a gre e d to

file  a  la te -file d e xhibit which would e na ble  S ta ff to comple te  its  re vie w of the  fina ncing a pplica tion

a nd to ma ke  a  de te rmina tion whe the r the  a mount s ought by the  Compa ny for fina ncing of up to

$250,000 is  reasonable  and appropria te .

24. Ba s e d on the  S ta ff Re port, the  Compa ny is  in the  proce s s  of complying with De cis ion

No. 68309 which a uthorize d a  ra te  incre a s e  for the  Compa ny a nd a ls o a pprove d a  $1.92 million

WIFA loa n to cons truct a n a rs e nic  tre a tme nt pla nt. Additiona lly, the  Compa ny is  providing wa te r

which mee ts  the  requirements  of the  Safe  Drinking Wate r Act.

S ta ff is  re comme nding a pprova l of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion for a n e me rge ncy

inte rim s urcha rge  be ca us e , a fte r its  re vie w of the  Compa ny's  fina nce s  a nd a n ins pe ction of the

Compa ny's  utility pla nt,  S ta ff be lie ve s  Applica nt's  curre nt s itua tion me e ts  the  re quire me nts  of

Attorney Genera l Opinion No. 7 l - 17.2

26. Although the  S ta ff Report recommended approva l of long-te rm debt for the  Company,

S ta ffs  enginee r, Mr. Marlin Scott, while  finding the  amount of the  e s tima ted $182,840 reas onable  for

the  drilling of the  we ll, re que s te d tha t the  Compa ny la te -file  a n e xhibit with the  a dditiona l cos ts

re la te d to the  ins ta lla tion of the  ne w pump a nd othe r e quipme nt ne ce s s a ry for the  comple tion of the

we ll. Afte r this  a dditiona l da ta  is  file d Mr. S cott indica te d tha t he  would the n e va lua te  the  a dditiona l

expenses  and make a  recommendation on tha t portion of the  reques ted long-term debt.

On Nove mbe r 30, 2007, the  Compa ny tile d a n e xhibit for the  cos t re la te d to pump27.

25

26

27

28

2 According to Attorney General Opinion No. 71-17, interim or emergency rates are proper when either all or any of the
following conditions occur: when sudden change brings hardship to a company, when the company is insolvent, or when
the condition of the company is such that its ability to maintain service pending a fontal rate determination is in serious
doubt. Those criteria have been affirmed in Scores v. Arizona Corporation Comm 'n., 118 Ariz. 531 (Ct. App. 1978) and
in Residential Utility Consumer Office v. Arizona Corporation Comm 'n., 199 Ariz. 588 (2001) ("Rio Verde").

6 DECISION NO.



DOCKET no. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

_

_

Monthly Inte rim S urcha rge:

5/8" x 3/4" Me te r
3/4" Me te r
1" Me te r
1%" Me te r
2" Me te r
3" Me te r
4" Me te r
6" Me te r
8" Me te r
10" Me te r
12" Me te r

Staff Recommended
Surcharge

s 0.64
0.96
1.60
3.20
5.12
9.60

16.01
32.01
32.01
51 .22
73.63

31.

1 ins ta lla tion tota ling $37,225 and a  second e s tima te  for the  cos t of re loca ting power and the  controls

2 for the  ne w we ll tota ling $11,510 for a  tota l of $48,735.

3 28. On December 4, 2007, S ta ff filed its  re sponse  to the  Company's  la te -filed exhibit. Mr.

4 S cott found the  a dditiona l e xpe nse s  tota ling $48,735 to be  re a sona ble  a nd re comme nde d tha t the

5 Compa ny's  ove ra ll Ion~te rm fina ncing re que s t of up to $250,000 is  re a sona ble  in the  e ve nt of a ny

6 unforeseen costs  or contingencies  which were  described in the  es timates  provided by the  Company in

7 its  la te -file d e xhibit.

8 29. Although the  Compa ny ha d origina lly re que s te d a  two-s ta ge  e me rge ncy s urcha rge

9 ba sed on its  plans  to secure  a  short-te rm line  of credit and long-te rm financing to fund the  cos t of the

10 ne w we ll, the  Compa ny a gre e d with S ta ff's  witne s s , Ms . Crys ta l Brown, whe n she  re comme nde d a

l l s ingle  surcha rge  ba se d on me te r s ize . S ta ff ma de  a n a djus tme nt which re move d $4,539 for the

12 a nnua l WIFA de bt re s e rve  pa yme nt a nd for the  re mova l of income  ta xe s  from the  s urcha rge

13 ca lcula tion. S ta ff ca lcula te d tha t its  re comme nde d s urcha rge  will produce  a pproxima te ly $22,000

14 annually to service  the  debt on the  proposed long-te rm debt of $250,000.

15 30. The  emergency inte rim surcha rge  by me te r s ize  a s  de te rmined by S ta ff and agreed to

16 by the  Company until a  Decis ion is  made  on the  Company's  pe rmanent ra te  case  a re  as  follows :
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 Sta ff reviewed the  e ffects  of the  reques ted financing on the  Company's  Times  Inte res t

26 Ea rne d Ra tio ("TIER") a nd its  De bt S e rvice  Cove ra ge  ("DS C").

27 A TIER of le s s  tha n 1.0 is  not sus ta ina ble  in the  long te rm, but doe s  not ne ce s sa rily

28 mean tha t debt obliga tions  cannot be  me t in the  short te rm. A DSC grea te r than 1.0 means  ope ra ting

32.

7 DECIS ION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07~0560 ET AL.

cash flow is  sufficient to cove r debt obliga tions .

33. S ta ff de te rmine d tha t the  Compa ny's  2006 a djus te d fina ncia l s ta te me nts  a re  not

me a ningful be ca use  the  Compa ny ha d no de bt, but a fte r cons ide ring the  dra wing of the  re que s te d

$250,000 long-te nn loa n, S ta ff found tha t Applica nt would ha ve  a  TIER of 7.45 a nd DS C of 13.13

with the  a doption of the  e me rge ncy surcha rge  a nd ha ve  a de qua te  ca sh flow to me e t the  long-te rm

debt associa ted with the  new well.

34. Be s ide s  re comme nding a pprova l of its  re comme nde d e me rge ncy inte rim surcha rge ,

S ta ff is  a lso recommending tha t the  Commiss ion orde r the  following:

tha t the  Compa ny be  dire cte d to  tile , within  30 da ys  of the  e ffe ctive  da te  of this
Decis ion, a  revised ra te  schedule  re flecting the  emergency inte rim surcharge  by mete r
s ize  with the  Commiss ion's  Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t,

tha t the  Compa ny's  monthly s urcha rge  be  conditione d upon S ta ffs  re comme nde d
estimate  of the  cost of the  well in this  proceeding not to exceed $250,000,

tha t the  surcha rge  be  imple me nte d only a fte r the  Compa ny close s  on the  loa n from
WIFA and has  drawn funds  to begin cons truction of the  we ll;

tha t if the  Compa ny ha s  not dra wn funds  from the  WIFA loa n within one  ye a r of the
e ffective  da te  of this  Decis ion, tha t approva l of the  loan and recommended surcha rge
be  rescinded;

tha t the  Compa ny tile , a t le a s t 15 da ys  prior to  the  impos ition of the  e me rge ncy
surcha rge  a uthorize d he re ina fte r, docume nta ry e vide nce  tha t a  bond or a  s ight dra ft
le tte r of cre dit ha s  be e n obta ine d in the  a mount of $1,500 with the  Commis s ion's
Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t,3

tha t the  e me rge ncy ra te  incre a se  be  inte rim a nd subje ct to re fund a t the  Compa ny's
next full ra te  case ,

tha t the  Company notify its  cus tomers , in a  form acceptable  to S ta ff, of its  emergency
inte rim s urcha rge  a nd its  e ffe ctive  da te  by me a ns  of a n ins e rt in  the  Compa ny's
re gula rly s che dule d monthly billing which pre ce de s  the  month tha t the  s urcha rge
becomes e ffective ,

tha t the  Compa ny file  a  full ra te  ca se  with a  TY e nding June  30, 2008, not la te r tha n
December 1, 2008;4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

2 4

2 5

2 6

2 7

2 8

that the Company be authorized to issue long-term debt not to exceed $250,000 at an

3 This bond or sight clratt letter of credit is approximately five percent of Staffs recommended increase in the Company's
revenue created by the emergency interim surcharge and is consistent with Decision No. 67990 (July 18, 2005) wherein
the Commission required a bond from Sabrosa Water Company equal to five percent of the resulting annual increase in
that proceeding.
4 During the hearing, Ms. Brown revised her recommendation with respect to the Company's permanent rate case TY and
the date it should be filed from that which she recommended initially inthe Staff Report.

8 DE C IS IO N n o .



DOCKET NO. w-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

inte res t ra te  of not more  than 6.5 percent for a  te rm of 20 years ,

tha t the  Company engage in any transactions and execute  any documents  to e ffectua te
the  authoriza tions  requested with the  applica tion; and

tha t the  Compa ny file , within 60 da ys  of e xe cution, with the  Commis s ion's  Docke t
Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t, copie s  of a ll note s  and othe r documents
re la ted to the  transactions .

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

35.

23
_

The  Compa ny is  in complia nce  with prior Commiss ion Orde rs  a nd is  providing wa te r

which mee ts  the  requirements  of the  Safe  Drinking Water Act.

36. Be ca us e  a n a llowa nce  for the  prope rty ta x e xpe ns e  of Applica nt is  include d in the

Company's  ra tes  and will be  collected from its  customers , the  Commission seeks  assurances  from the

Compa ny tha t a ny ta xe s  colle cte d from ra te  pa ye rs  ha ve  be e n re mitte d to the  a ppropria te  ta xing

a uthority. It ha s  come  to the  Commiss ion's  a tte ntion tha t a  numbe r of wa te r compa nie s  ha ve  be e n

unwilling or una ble  to fulfill the ir obliga tion to pa y the  ta xe s  tha t we re  colle cte d from ra te pa ye rs ,

some for as  many as  20 years . It is  reasonable , there fore , tha t as  a  preventive  measure  the  Company

sha ll a nnua lly tile , a s  pa rt of its  Annua l Re port, a n a ffida vit with the  Utilitie s  Divis ion a tte s ting tha t

the  Company is  current in paying its  property taxes  in Arizona .

37. Based on our review of the  record, we  be lieve  tha t an emergency exits  due  to a  sudden

change  associa ted with a  lack of we ll production, which has  brought ha rdship to the  Company and its

ability to ma inta in se rvice  pending a  forma l ra te  de te rmina tion is  in se rious  doubt within the  meaning

of Attorney Gene ra l Opinion No. 71-17. We  furthe r be lieve  tha t an inte rim emergency surcha rge  pe r

me te r s ize  a s  re comme nde d by S ta ff should be  a dopte d for a ll cus tome rs  subje ct to the  Compa ny

complying with S ta ffs  a dditiona l re comme nda tions  de s cribe d a bove . Abs e nt the  e me rge ncy re lie f

be ing gra nte d, it is  cle a r from the  we ight of the  e vide nce  tha t the  Compa ny's  a bility to s e rve  its

cus tome rs  during pe a k da ys  in the  s umme r of 2008 will be  je opa rdize d. We  a ls o be lie ve  tha t the

Company's  financing applica tion for long-te rm debt should be  approved in an amount not to exceed

$250,000 a t an interest ra te  not to exceed 6.5 percent for a  term of 20 years

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Applica nt is  a  public s e rvice  corpora tion within  the  me a ning of Article  XV of the

DECIS ION NO



DOCKET no. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

-

=-
I
I

1
2 .

2 o \
a pphca twns .

3
3

The  Commiss ion has  jurisdiction over Applicant and of the  subject matte r of the

Notice  of the  applica tions  was  provided in the  manner prescribed by law

Applica nt is  fa cing a n "e me rge ncy" within the  de finition se t forth in Attorne y Ge ne ra l

Opinion No. 71-17, as  discussed and a ffirmed inScares and Rio Verde cases cited herein

The  s ta nda rds  for a pprova l of a  re que s t for inte rim ra te  re lie f re quire  the  e xis te nce  of

a n e me rge ncy; the  pos ting of a  bond or a  s ight dra ft le tte r of cre dit by the  utility compa ny, a nd

subsequent filing of a  permanent ra te  applica tion

Approva l of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion for inte rim ra te  re lie f, a s  de scribe d he re in, is

cons is tent with the  Commiss ion's  authority unde r the  Arizona  Cons titution, ra te  making s ta tute s , and

applicable  case  law

7 The  reques t for inte rim emergency ra te  re lie f is  jus t and reasonable , under the  specific

facts  presented in this  case , and should be  collected by means of an emergency interim surcharge  per

me te r s ize  for e a ch cus tome r's  monthly bill until furthe r orde re d, but sha ll not be  e ffe ctive  until the

firs t da y of the  month following Applica nt clos ing on the  long-te rm fina ncing de scribe d he re in a nd

drawing funds  on the  loan

8 S ta ffs  re comme nda tions , a s  se t forth in Findings  of Fa ct No. 34, a re  re a sona ble  a nd

should be adopted

9 Applicant should file  a  pe rmanent ra te  ca se  with a  TY ending June  30, 2008, no la te r

than December l. 2008

10. The  propose d long-te rm fina ncing is  for la wful purpose s  within Applica nt's  corpora te

P owe rs , is  compa tib le  with  the  pub lic  in te re s t,  with  s ound  fina ncia l p ra c tice s  a nd  a  p rope r

pe rforma nce  by Applica nt of s e rvice  a s  a  public s e rvice  corpora tion, a nd will not impa ir Applica nt's

ability to pe rform tha t se rvice

l l . The  fina ncing a pplica tion a pprove d he re ina fte r is  for the  purpos e s  s ta te d in  the

applica tion and is  reasonably necessa ry for those  purposes , and such purposes  a re  not, wholly or in

part, reasonably chargeable  to operating expenses or to income

r

10 DECIS ION NO

J
J



»

DOCKET no. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

ORDER
1

2 IT IS  THEREFORE ORDERED tha t the  a pplica tion of Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc.

3 for an interim emergency surcharge  per meter s ize  be , and is  hereby approved as  se t forth be low:
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED the  e me rge ncy s urcha rge  a uthorize d he re ina bove  s ha ll be

13 e ffe ctive  for a ll s e rvice  provide d on a nd a fte r the  firs t da y of the  month following tha t in  which

14 Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. close s  on the  long-te nn fina ncing a nd ha s  dra wn on the  funds

as authorized here in

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll re cove r its

emergency surcha rge  pe r me te r s ize  a s  discussed above  until furthe r orde red, but sa id authoriza tion

sha ll be  conditione d upon Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. complying with the  re quire me nts  of

Findings  of Fact No. 34

IT IS  F URTHE R O RDE RE D th a t Va lle y Utilitie s  W a te r Co mp a n y,  In c  s h a ll file  a n

applica tion for pe rmanent ra te  re lie f with a  te s t yea r ending June  30, 2008, no la te r than December l

2008

Monthlv Inte rim S urcha rge:

5/8" x 3/4" Me te r
3/4" Me te r
1" Me te r
1%" Me te r
2" Me te r
3" Me te r)
4" Me te r
6" Me te r
8" Me te r
10" Me te r
12" Me te r

$ 0.64
0.96
1.60
3.20
5.12
9.60

16.01
32.01
32.01
51.22
73.63

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  e me rge ncy surcha rge  a pprove d he re in sha ll be  inte rim

and subject to re fund pending a  decis ion by the  Commission on the  permanent ra te  applica tion

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc . s ha ll,  in  a  fo rm

approved by S ta ff, notify its  cus tomers  by ma il of die  emergency inte rim surcha rge  authorized he re in

a nd the  e ffe ctive  da te  of s a me  by me a ns  of a  bill ins e rt in  the  Compa ny's  re gula rly s che dule d

monthly billing which precedes  the  month tha t the  surcharge  becomes e ffective

1 1 DECIS ION NO



DOCKET NO. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t if Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. ha s  not dra wn

funds  from the  WIFA loan within one  yea r of the  e ffective  da te  of this  Decis ion, tha t approva l of the

loan and surcharge shall be  rescinded

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll pos t a  bond or

s ight dra ft le tte r of credit in the  amount of $l,500, with the  Commiss ion's  Bus iness  Office  a t le a s t 15

da ys  prior to the  impos ition of the  e me rge ncy inte rim s urcha rge  a uthorize d by this  De cis ion, a nd

sha ll file  copies  of same  with the  Commiss ion's  Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. file , within 30 da ys

of the  e ffective  da te  of this  Decis ion, with the  Commiss ion's  Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in

this  docket, a  revised ra te  schedule  reflecting the  emergency surcharge

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. be , a nd the  s a me

he re by is , a uthorize d to is sue  long-te rm de bt in a n a mount not to e xce e d $250,000 for a  te rm of 20

years a t no greater ra te  of interest than 6.5 percent per annum

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. is  he re by a uthorize d

to engage  in any transactions and to execute  any documents  necessary to e ffectua te  the  authoriza tion

gra nte d he re ina bove  a nd file , within 60 da ys  of the  close  of the  tra nsa ction, with the  Commiss ion's

Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t, copies  of a ll executed loan documents  ce rtifying

that the  transactions have been completed

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t s uch a uthority s ha ll be  e xpre s s ly continge nt upon Va lle y

Utilitie s  Wate r Company, Inc. us ing the  proceeds  for the  purposes  se t forth in the  applica tion

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t a pprova l of the  fina ncing s e t forth he re ina bove  doe s  not

cons titute  or imply a pprova l or disa pprova l by the  Commiss ion of a ny pa rticula r e xpe nditure  of the

proceeds derived thereby for purposes of establishing just and reasonable  ra tes

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc., in  a ddition to the

collection of its  regula r ra te s  and charges , sha ll collect from its  cus tomers  the ir proportiona te  sha re  of

any privilege , sa le s , or use  tax a s  provided for in A.A.C. R14-2-409(D)

1 2 DECISION NO



COMMISSIONERCHAIRMAN

DOCKET no. W-01412A-07-0560 ET AL.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall annually file as

part of its Annual Report, an affidavit with Utilities Division attesting that the Company is current in

paying its  prope rty taxes  in Arizona .

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t dlis  De cis ion sha ll be come  e ffe ctive  imme dia te ly.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, DEAN s. MILLER, Interim
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this day of , 2008.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 COMMISSIONER
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 DISSENT
20

21

DEAN s .  MILLER
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIS S ENT



DOCKET NO.:

VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC .

W-01412A-07-0560 and W-01412A~07-0561

l S RVICE LIS T FOR:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Richa rd L. S a llquis t
S ALLQUIS T, DR UMMOND & O 'C ONNOR , P .C .
4500 S outh Lakes hore  Drive , S uite  339
Te m pe , AZ 85282
Attorne ys  for Va lle y Utilitie s  Wa te r Compa ny, Inc.

Chris tophe r Ke e le y, Chie f Couns e l
Le ga l Divis ion
AR IZONA C OR P OR ATION C OMMIS S ION
1200 Wes t Washington S tree t
P hoe nix, Arizona  85007

10

11

12

13

Ernes t J ohns on, Director
Utilitie s  Divis ion
AR IZONA C OR P OR ATION C OMMIS S ION
1200 Wes t Was hington S tree t
P hoe nix, Arizona  85007

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

14 DECISION NO.

l l l lllllllll


